COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

CUMBERLAND VALLEY ELECTRIC, INC.)
COMPLAINANT))) CASE NO.
V.) 2006-00148
KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMPANY)
DEFENDANT)

COMMISSION STAFF'S SECOND DATA REQUEST TO CUMBERLAND VALLEY ELECTRIC, INC.

Cumberland Valley Electric, Inc. ("Cumberland Valley"), pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, is requested to file with the Commission the original and 8 copies of the following information, with a copy to all parties of record. The information requested herein is due on or before December 13, 2006. Each copy of the data requested should be placed in a bound volume with each item tabbed. When a number of sheets are required for an item, each sheet should be appropriately indexed, for example, Item 1(a), Sheet 2 of 6. Include with each response the name of the witness who will be responsible for responding to questions relating to the information provided. Careful attention should be given to copied material to ensure that it is legible. Where information requested herein has been provided, in the format requested herein, reference may be made to the specific location of said information in responding to this information request.

1. Refer to the Cumberland Valley's response to the Information Request of Kentucky Utility Company ("KU"), Item 19. Provide the names and locations of all mines and residences that Cumberland Valley has served or is presently serving on the property Mr. Matda describes as the U.S. Steel Property.

2. State whether Cumberland Valley is still providing electricity service to the J & M Fields Coal Mine and Robert Smith Mine shown on the map attached to the Complaint as Item 1: Vicinity Map.

Beth-O'Donnell

Executive Director

Public Service Commission

P.O. Box 615

Frankfort, Kentucky 40602

DATED: November 29, 2006

cc: All Parties